

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4725 OF 2011

JAGTAR SINGH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard counsel for the appellant.

The appellant's claim for disability pension has been denied on the ground that the injuries from which he suffered, namely, fracture of both bones of his left leg were already there before entering the Military service. The injuries suffered by him were neither attributable to nor aggravated by Military services. This is the finding recorded by the trial court and affirmed by the Court of Appeal.

The appellant's second appeal which was pending before the High Court was transferred to the Armed Forces Tribunal when the latter came to be set up under the Armed Forces Tribunal Act, 2007.

The Tribunal too rendered the same finding. The appellant's case, thus, stands concluded by finding of fact that does not warrant any interference by this Court in exercise of its jurisdiction under Section 30 of the Armed Forces Tribunal Act.

The appeal is dismissed.

.....J.
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J.
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 5, 2012.

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4725 OF 2011

JAGTAR SINGH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 05/09/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Appellant(s) Ms. S. Janani, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Paras Kohad, ASG
Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. A.C. Garg, Adv.
For Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

| (Neetu Khajuria) | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| Sr.P.A. | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file.)